Pro se Plaintiffs Daniel Gagliano and Concetta Gagliano filed this tort action against

Intuitive Surgical, Inc.  In the complaint, Plaintiffs allege that the Defendant manufactures and

distributes the DaVinci Surgical System which is responsible for injuries sustained by Daniel

Gagliano.  They seek monetary relief in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00)

for Daniel’s injuries and for Concetta’s loss of consortium.

Plaintiffs’ complaint is very brief and contains few factual allegations.  Aside from

asserting that Defendant manufactures and distributes the DaVinci Surgical System, they allege

only that: